

AUG 26 2010

No. 10-74

---

**In The Supreme Court of The United States**

---

JAVIER RIVERA AQUINO, SECRETARY,  
PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SUIZA DAIRY, INC., *ET AL.*

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

RAFAEL ESCALERA RODRIGUEZ  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
PEDRO SANTIAGO RIVERA  
AMELIA CAICEDO SANTIAGO

REICHARD & ESCALERA  
255 Ponce De León Ave.  
MCS Plaza, 10th Floor  
San Juan, PR 00917-1913  
(787) 777-8888  
escalera@reichardescalera.com

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..	6
A. There are no reasons justifying review of this interlocutory decision .....	6
B. This case is not suited for this Court to decide now the narrow and local issue of whether the Eleventh Amendment applies to Puerto Rico .....	8
C. The decision of the Court of Appeals is consistent with the Eleventh Amendment precedents of this Court, since the injunction imposes no actual or potential monetary liability upon Puerto Rico .....	11
D. The decision of the Court of Appeals is not in conflict with those of other circuits .....	15
E. The decision of the Court of Appeals is correct .....	20

1. The regulatory accrual remedy is not barred by the Eleventh Amendment under <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	21
2. The remedy objected to by petitioners is indispensable to set prospective rates. As such it is not a retrospective remedy .....	23
3. ORIL is precluded by waiver from raising any Eleventh Amendment defense .....	27
4. ORIL created absolutely no record for its contention that it is an “arm of the State” for Eleventh Amendment purposes.....	31
5. This is not a matter of exceptional importance requiring this Court’s intervention especially at this stage of the proceedings.....	32
III. CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX	
Motion in Opposition to Motion for Stay of Mandate ....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ainstworth Aristocrat International Party v. Tourism Company</i> , 818 F.2d 1034 (1st Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa and Key, W. R. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	6
<i>Calero Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	9
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883).....	30
<i>Cronen v. Texas Department of Human Services</i> , 977 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Denver v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 123 (1913).....	7
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901).....	8
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	8
<i>East Central Health District v. Brown</i> , 752 F.2d 615 (11th Cir. 1985).....	31-32
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Esparza v. Valdez</i> , 862 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1988).....	15-16
<i>Ezratty v. The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Figueroa v. Aquino</i> , 863 F.2d 1037 (1st Cir. 1988).....	31

**Blank Page**

**Blank Page**

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	21, 22
<i>Florida Association of Rehabilitation Facilities, Inc. v. Florida Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17-18
<i>Fresenius Med. Care v. Puerto Rico &amp; Caribbean Vascular Center Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003) cert. den. 540 U.S. 878 (2003).....	31
<i>Garrity v. Sununu</i> , 752 F.2d 727 (1st Cir. 1984) ..	30
<i>Gragg v. Kentucky Cabinet for Workforce Development, et al.</i> , 289 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Gray v. Laws</i> , 51 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolff Brothers &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	6-7
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	10-11
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	7
<i>Kozlowski v. Coughlin</i> , 871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	30
<i>Lebrón v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Lucas v. So. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	23

<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	30
<i>New York State Ass'n. v. Carey</i> , 596 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Parella v. Retirement Board</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Paschal v. Jackson</i> , 936 F.2d 940 (7th Cir. 1991)....	16
<i>Pikulin v. CUNY</i> , 176 F.3d 598 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	9
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	13
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Stop the Beach v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) ...	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg. Planning</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	23
<i>Tenoco Oil Co. v. DACO</i> , 876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989).....	22-23
<i>Virginia Military Institute, et al. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	7
<i>Welch v. Texas Department of Highways and Public Transport</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	30

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

Eleventh Amendment .....*passim*  
26 U.S.C. §§3301-3311 ..... 15-16

**Miscellaneous:**

C. Burnett and B. Marshall (eds.), *Foreign in a Domestic Sense: Puerto Rico, American Expansion and the Constitution* (2001)..... 8  
Fallon, R. H. & Meltzer, D. J., *New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies*, 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (1991)..... 21  
Grant, E., *A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause*, 91 NW. U. L. Rev. 144 (1991)..... 21-22  
E. Gressman *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* (9th ed. 2007) ..... 7  
Jackson, V. C., *Seductions of Coherence, State Sovereign Immunity and the Denationalization of Federal Law*, 31 Rutgers L.J. 691 (2000) ..... 22  
Jackson, V. C., *The Supreme Court, the Eleventh Amendment, and State Sovereign Immunity*, 98 Yale L.J. 1 (1998) ..... 22  
Katz, *The Jurisprudence of Legitimacy: Applying the Constitution to US Territories*, 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 779 (1992) ..... 8  
J. Kerr, *The Insular Cases: The Role of the Judiciary in American Expansionism* (1982) ..... 8

Merrill, T.W., <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 885 (2000).....	22
E. Rivera Ramos, <i>The Legal Construction of Identity: The Judicial and Social Legacy of American Colonialism in Puerto Rico</i> (2001).....	8
Terrasa, <i>The United States, Puerto Rico, and the Territorial Incorporation Doctrine: Reaching a Century of Constitutional Authoritarianism</i> , 31 J. Marshall L. Rev. 55 (1997) .....	8
J. Torruella, <i>The Supreme Court and Puerto Rico: The Doctrine of Separate and Unequal</i> (1985).....	8
J. Trías Monje, <i>Puerto Rico: The Trials of the Oldest Colony in the World</i> (1997) .....	8
